

**IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

NO. 445 EDA 2015

CARLOS MARTINEZ AND ROSITA DE LOS SANTOS DE MARTINEZ, H/W,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the January 21, 2015 Judgment of the
Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia County
Case No. 03763
The Honorable Shelly Robins New

**DEFINITIVE REPLY BRIEF PURSUANT TO PA. R.A.P. 2154(B)
FOR APPELLANT AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.**

James M. Beck (#37137)
James C. Martin (#204336)
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2762
Tel: (215) 851-8100
Fax: (215) 851-1420

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. (PHV)
Theane Evangelis (PHV)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Tel: (213) 229-7000
Fax: (213) 229-7520

William J. Conroy (#36433)
Katherine A. Wang (#204158)
CAMPBELL, CAMPBELL, EDWARDS &
CONROY, P.C.
1205 Westlakes Drive, Suite 330
Berwyn, PA 19312
Tel: (610) 964-1900
Fax: (610) 964-1981

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant American Honda Motor Co., Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Supreme Court’s Intervening <i>Tincher</i> Decision Requires A New Trial Before A Properly Instructed Jury.	3
A. The Charge Omitted Essential Elements—“Unreasonably Dangerous” Defect And The Entire Risk-Utility Test.	3
B. The Trial Court Improperly Instructed The Jury On <i>Azzarello</i> ’s “Every Element”/“Guarantor” Standard.	9
C. Exclusion Of Compliance With Federal And Industry Standards Requires A New Trial.	11
D. <i>Tincher</i> -Related Errors Also Require Reversal Of The Warning-Defect Verdict.	14
II. Honda Is Entitled To A New Trial Or Judgment N.O.V. On Plaintiffs’ Design-Defect Claim.	15
A. The Court’s Crashworthiness Charge Relieved Plaintiffs Of Proving The Elements Of Their Claim And Requires A New Trial.	15
B. Honda Was Entitled To Judgment N.O.V. On Design Defect Because Plaintiffs Proffered No Evidence Of A Feasible, Alternative Design.....	18
C. Plaintiffs’ Illegal Design Defect Claim Is Preempted By Federal Law.	20
III. Honda Is Entitled To A New Trial Or Judgment N.O.V. On Plaintiffs’ Warning Defect Claim.....	24
A. The Trial Court’s Improper “Heeding Presumption” Requires A New Trial.....	24
B. Honda Was Entitled To Judgment N.O.V. On Plaintiffs’ Warning Defect Claim.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. Plaintiffs Could Not Have Established Causation Without The Trial Court’s Erroneous Heeding Presumption.	27
2. Honda’s Warning Was Adequate As A Matter Of Law.	28
IV. The Excessive Damages Award Violates Pennsylvania Law And Due Process.	29
V. Any New Trial Should Be Transferred To York County.	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adams v. Genie Industries, Inc.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 380 (N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>Azzarello v. Black Brothers Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1978).....	1, 10
<i>Bammerlin v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> 573 P.2d 443 (Cal. 1978).....	11, 13
<i>Beshada v. Johns-Manville Prods. Corp.</i> , 447 A.2d 539 (N.J. 1982)	12
<i>Brandimarti v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 527 A.2d 134 (Pa. Super. 1987)	6
<i>Bratic v. Rubendall</i> , 99 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....	29, 30
<i>Brogley v. Chambersburg Engineering Co.</i> , 452 A.2d 743 (Pa. Super. 1982)	13
<i>Cancelleri v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2015 WL 263476 (Pa. C.P. Jan. 9, 2015), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , No. 267 MDA 2015 (Pa. Super. Jan. 7, 2016).....	7, 8
<i>Carpinet v. Mitchell</i> , 853 A.2d 366 (Pa. Super. 2004)	26
<i>Colville v. Crown Equipment Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 916 (Pa. Super. 2001)	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Bond</i> , 532 A.2d 339 (Pa. 1987).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Ellis</i> , 626 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1993).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Reed</i> , 971 A.2d 1216 (Pa. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>Doyle v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 481 S.E.2d 518 (Ga. 1997)	13
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 479 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1984)	12
<i>Gaudio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 976 A.2d 524 (Pa. Super. 2009)	4, 16
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	23
<i>Gilbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 685 N.W.2d 391 (Mich. 2004).....	29
<i>Goldstein v. Phillip Morris</i> , 854 A.2d 585 (Pa. Super. 2004)	24
<i>Goodner v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 650 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Hart v. Arnold</i> , 884 A.2d 316 (Pa. Super. 2005)	14
<i>Hartsock v. Wal-Mart Stores E., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4268453 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 23, 2009)	27
<i>Hoffman v. Paper Converting Mach. Co.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 359 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Jackson v. Spagnola</i> , 503 A.2d 944 (Pa. Super. 1986)	13
<i>Kendall v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 541 (N.J. 2012)	12
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 197 Cal. Rptr. 3d 647 (Cal. App. 2016).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>King v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 209 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Lance v. Wyeth</i> , 85 A.3d 434 (Pa. 2014).....	11
<i>Leffler v. Am. Home Prods.</i> , 2005 WL 2999712 (C.P. Phila. Co. Oct. 20, 2005).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Coffing Hoist</i> , 528 A.2d 590 (Pa. 1987).....	13
<i>Long v. TRW Vehicle Safety Sys.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 121766 (D. Ariz. Oct. 20, 2011)	24
<i>Lynn v. Yamaha Golf-Car Co.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 606 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....	28
<i>Maya v. Johnson & Johnson & McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i> , 97 A.3d 1203 (Pa. Super. 2014)	25
<i>McDaniel v. Wells Fargo Inv., LLC</i> , 717 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Mikolajczyk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 901 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 2008).....	13
<i>Moroney v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 850 A.2d 629 (Pa. Super. 2004)	24
<i>Nelson v. Airco Welders Supply</i> , 107 A.3d 146 (Pa. Super. 2014)	6, 17, 20
<i>Nigro v. Remington Arms Co.</i> 637 A.2d 983 (Pa. Super. 1993)	3
<i>Pa. Dept. of Gen. Servs. v. U.S. Mineral Prods. Co.</i> , 898 A.2d 590 (Pa. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Parr v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 109 A.3d 682 (Pa. Super. 2014), <i>allocatur denied</i> , 123 A.3d 331 (Pa. 2015).....	2, 7, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Passarello v. Grumbine</i> , 87 A.3d 285 (Pa. 2014).....	11
<i>Pavlik v. Lane Ltd./Tobacco Exporters International</i> , 135 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1998)	25
<i>In re Price</i> , 573 A.2d 263 (Pa. Commw. 1990).....	15
<i>Priester v. Cromer</i> , 736 S.E.2d 249 (S.C. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Raskin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 837 A.2d 518 (Pa. Super. 2003)	16
<i>Soliman v. Daimler AG</i> , 2011 WL 4594313 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2011)	22, 23, 24
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 882 P.2d 298 (Cal. 1994)	4, 8
<i>Stone Crushed P’ship v. Jackson</i> , 908 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006).....	22
<i>Stoner v. Penn Kleen, Inc.</i> , 59 A.3d 612 (Pa. Super. 2012)	29, 30
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuski v. Ivyland Café, Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 4962363 (Pa. C.P. Phila. Cty. Dec. 22, 2004).....	29
<i>Verna v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 823 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	21
<i>Viguers v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 534 (Pa. Super. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 881 A.2d 1262 (Pa. 2005).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

Page(s)

Von Der Stuck v. Apco Concrete, Inc.,
779 A.2d 570 (Pa. Super. 2001)28, 29

Wagner v. Clark Equipment Co.,
700 A.2d 38 (Conn. 1997)13

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.,
562 U.S. 323 (2011).....21, 22

Statutes

N.J.S.A. §2A:58C-3a(1).....12

Regulations

49 C.F.R. §571.209 S4.3(j)(6) (1999).....18

59 Fed. Reg. at 3947219

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A (1965).....9

Other Authorities

Morton F. Daller, *Product Liability Desk Reference* (Wolters Kluwer
2015)12

Pa. SSCJI 16.70.....17
